
Q^'o'2'^^-5
Introduced——^-r- — ——s-S1'^--
PublSrHearing °^ 1.^' W^.
Council Action ' < •' '''. .

Executive Action \ ^, '

Effective Date

3~'yj l S^^^

County Council of Howard County, IVIaryland

2025 Legislative Session Legislative Day No. 9

Bill No. 49 -2025

Introduced by: The Chairperson at the request of the County Executive

Short Title: Amendment of Lease Agreement -13,500 rentable square feet - 9515 Gerwig Lane

Title: AN ACT pursuant to Section 612 of the Howard County Charter, approving an

Amendment of Lease Agreement between Howard County, Maryland and Merritt-HR,

LLC for the lease of approximately 13,500 rentable square feet of space located at 9515

Gerwig Lane, Columbia, Maryland; and authorizing the County Executive to take certain

actions in connection with the Agreement.

Introduced and read first time ^UA (? <"< _, 2025. Ordered posted and hearing schedijled.

By order /Ui/^lfJ^/
Michelle Harrod. Administrator

Having been posted and notice oftim^A place of hearing & title of Bill having been published according to Charter, the Bill was read for a
second time at a public hearing on A U/\^ \ \j^ _,2025. ^

By order
Michelle Harrod. Administrator

This Bill was read the third time on<^AV(AkJ / , 2025 and Passed,__, Passed with amendments l/^ , Failed

///^ n^z^

ABy order ^ VU^' ^.A.
Michelle Harrod. Administrator

Sealed with the County Seal and presented to the County Executive for approval this U day ofiJ \^\ U '2,025 at ^ a.m.^.m.

By order ^.11 ^UM^/
Approved/Vetoed by the County Executive VVICI C^ _, 2025^fc,8^

Michelle Harrod

J
Calvin Ball, County Executive

NOTE: [[text in brackets]] indicates deletions from existing law; TEXT IN SMALL CAPITALS indicates additions to existing law;
indicates material deleted by amendment; Underlining indicates material added by amendment



1 WHEREAS, Howard County, Maryland (the "County") is in need of space for the Board

2 of Elections; and

3

4 WHEREAS, the County entered into a Lease Agreement for the lease of the premises

5 containing approximately 13,500 rentable square feet described as Suites 113-115 within the

6 building located at 9515 Gerwig Lane, Columbia, pursuant to a Lease Agreement dated December

7 28,2017 (the "Original Lease"); and

8

9 WHEREAS, the Original Lease was approved by the County Council as a multi-year

10 agreement by the passage of Council Bill Number 79-2017; and

11

12 WHEREAS, the Original Lease is set to expire on September 30, 2025; and

13

14 WHEREAS, the County and the current landlord, Merritt-HR, LLC, desire to amend the

15 Original Lease by entering into an Amendment of Lease Agreement, substantially in the fonn

16 attached as Exhibit A; and

17

18 WHEREAS, the Amendment of Lease Agreement proposes to extend the lease term for

19 an additional two years; and

20

21 WHEREAS, such a multi-year term requires the payment by the County of funds from an

22 appropriation in a later fiscal year and therefore requires County Council approval as a multi-year

23 agreement pursuant to Section 612 of the Howard County Charter.

24

25 NOW, THEREFORE,

26

27 Section 1. Be It Enacted by the County Council of Howard County, Maryland that in accordance

28 with Section 612 of the Howard County Charter, it approves the Amendment of Lease Agfeement

29 between Howard County and l^ferritt-HR, LLCfor the two-year term, substantially in the form of

30 Exhibit A attached to this Act.

1



1

2 Section 2. And Be It Further Enacted by the County Council of Howard County, Maryland that

3 the County Executive is hereby authorized to execute the Amendment of Lease Agreement for such

4 term in the name of and on behalf of the County.

5

6 Section 3. And Be It Further Enacted by the County Council of Howard County, Maryland that

7 the County Executive, prior to execution and delivery of the Amendment of Lease Agreement, may

8 make such changes or modifications to the Amendment of Lease Agreement as he deems

9 appropriate in order to accomplish the purpose of the transactions authorized by this Act, provided

10 that such changes or modifications shall be within the scope of the transactions authorized by this

11 Act; and the execution of the Amendment of Lease Agreement by the County Executive shall be

12 conclusive evidence of the approval by the County Executive of all changes or modifications to the

13 Amendment of Lease Agreement, and the Amendment of Lease Agreement shall thereupon become

14 binding upon the County in accordance with its terms.

15

16 Section 4. And Be It Further Enacted by the County Council of Howard County, Maryland that

17 this Act shall be effective immediately upon its enactment.



Exhibit A

AMENDMENT OF LEASE AGREEMENT

THIS AMENDMENT OF LEASE AGREEMENT (this "Amendment") is made this
day of _, 2025, by and between MERRITT-HR, LLC, a

Maryland limited liability company (the "Landlord"), registered with and in good standing
with the Maryland State Department of Assessments and Taxation and HOWARD
COUNTY, MARYLAND (the "County"), a body corporate and politic.

WHEREAS, the Landlord and the County entered into a Lease Agreement dated
December 28, 2017 (the "Lease"), authorized by the County Council of Howard County,
Maryland as a multi-year agreement, by Bill Number 79-2017 pursuant to Section 612 of
the Howard County Charter, for the lease of the premises containing approximately
13,500 rentable square feet described as Suites 113-115 within the building located at
9515 Gerwig Lane, Columbia, Howard County, Maryland 21046;

WHEREAS, the Term is set to expire September 30, 2025;

WHEREAS, the County has requested and the Landlord has agreed to grant an
extension of the Term for an additional two (2) years commencing October 1, 2025 and
expiring September 30, 2027, under the same terms and conditions as set forth in the
Lease except as follows;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing recitals, which are deemed
a material and substantive part hereof, and other good and valuable consideration, the
receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Landlord and the County
agree as follows:

1. Defined Terms. The capitalized terms and phrases used in this
Amendment, unless otherwise indicated, shall have the meaning ascribed to them in the
Lease.

2. Term. The term of the Lease is hereby extended for a term commencing
October 1, 2025 and ending on September 30,2027 (the "Extension Term"). All references
to the Term in the Lease shall be deemed to mean the Term and the Extension Term, and
all references in the Lease to the expiration date or to the end of the Term shall be
considered to mean the termination or end of the Extension Term.

3. Base Rent. The base rental (the "Base Rent") during the Extension Term
shall be in the amounts as follows:

Term

Year 1 (months October
1, 2025 - September 30,

2026)

Base Rent per
square foot

$12.75 per
square foot

Monthly Installment of the
Annual Rent Based on

4^Q§7-13,500 square feet

$14,343.75

Annual Rent
Based on 13,057

13,500 square feet

$172,125.00

02/27/2025.JZ RIIVI/LeasesLicneses/9515GerwigLane/Amendment



Year 2 (months October
1, 2026 - September 30,

2027)
$13.13 per
square foot $14,771.25 $177,255.00

Payable in equal monthly installments each, in advance, on the first day of each month
during the Extension Term without setoff or deduction whatsoever.

4. Landlord's Work. The Landlord shall be under no obligation to perform
any construction work in or to the Leased Premises or make any installation during
Extension Term.

5. HVAC Maintenance. The annual cost for the HVAC maintenance
agreement for the first year of the Extension Term is $5,000.00. The costs for the HVAC
maintenance agreement shall be subject to a 3% annual increase thereafter.

6. No Further Extension/Termination. The County shall have no further
option to expand, renew or terminate the Lease except as is set forth herein, and all such
rights of first offer, set forth in the Lease are hereby null and void.

7. Building Performance Standards. Within thirty (30) days of the
Landlord's request (or such earlier timeframe as required by law), the County, at the
County's sole cost and expense, shall deliver to the Landlord any data regarding
electricity, natural gas, and other energy consumed in the operation of the Premises, and
such other related data (e.g. employee count, number of computer screens in the
Premises) requested by the Landlord ("Energy Data") for purposes of regulatory
compliance, manual and automated benchmarking, energy management, building
environmental performance labeling, and other similar purposes. The County hereby
consents to Landlord obtaining Energy Data from any electric and gas company. The
County acknowledges and agrees that Landlord may disclose Energy Data to
governmental or quasi-governmental bodies as required by any Legal Requirements and,
for benchmarking purposes, to utility companies, prospective or current lenders or
purchasers, or such other third parties with a need to know, and that the Landlord may
further disclose, without limitation, Energy Data that has been modified, combined or
aggregated in a manner such that the resulting data is not exclusively attributable to the
County. The Landlord shall be entitled to utilize the Energy Data to request or obtain
governmental and nongovernment incentives, which shall inure to the benefit of the
Landlord. The County covenants and agrees that the Maryland Climate Solutions Now
Act and the regulations promulgated thereunder are expressly included in the definition
of "Legal Requirements" under the Lease, and the County shall comply with all
requirements thereof. The County shall be responsible for all penalties, fines, or other
fees or costs incurred by the Landlord and attributable to the County's failure to comply
with all applicable Legal Requirements. The terms of this Section shall survive the
expiration or earlier termination of the Lease.

8. Broker. The County and the Landlord hereby warrant to each other that that
it has not dealt with any broker, agent or finder entitled to any commission, fee or others
compensation by reason of the execution of this Amendment, except that the County has

02/27/2025.JZ 2 RIM/LeasesLicneses/9515GerwigLane/Amendment



retained Chartwell Enterprises, LLC as the County's broker ("County's Broker"), and that
they know of no other real estate agent broker or agent who is entitled to a commission
or fee in connection with this Amendment. The Landlord shall pay County's Broker a
commission ef in accordance with the terms of a separate commission agreement entered
into between the Landlord and County's Broker. Each party agrees to indemnify and
defend the other party against and hold the other party harmless from any and all claims,
demands, losses, liabilities, lawsuits, judgments, and costs and expenses with respect to
any leasing commission or equivalent compensation alleged to be owing on account of
the indemnifying party's dealings with any real estate broker or agent other than the
County's Broker.

9. Public Emergency. The parties acknowledge that a pandemic, epidemic,
outbreak, or similar circumstance arising from the spread or threatened spread of diseases,
illnesses, infections, contagions, or similar health issues, civil unrest, riots, war,

insurrection, natural disasters, or acts of God, may recur or arise in the future and that such
issues may constitute a public emergency (a "Public Emergency"). The County agrees that
no Public Emergency (including any recent, existing, or reoccurring COVID-19 outbreak or
any government-imposed closures or declared state of emergency) shall give rise to any
County right to terminate the Lease, to claim any offset, deduction or abatement of Base
Rent, and/or to be relieved of any other obligations of the County under the Lease.

10. Extent of Amendment. Except as herein provided, the Lease shall remain
unchanged and in full force and effect. In the event that any of the terms, conditions, and
provisions of this Amendment conflict with the terms, conditions, and provisions of Original
Lease, then the terms, conditions, and provisions of this Amendment shall control.

11. Time. Time is of the essence for all purposes in this Amendment.

12. Authority. The execution, delivery and performance by the County of its
obligations under this Amendment are within the County's powers, and have been duly
authorized by all necessary corporate action. The person executing this Amendment has
been duly authorized to execute this Amendment and cause it to become a binding
agreement of the County.

13. Governing Law. The provisions of the Lease shall be governed by the laws
of the Howard County and the State of Maryland. The Landlord agrees that any dispute
arising under this Amendment shall be filed in the Circuit Court of Maryland for Howard
County.

14. Successors and Assigns. This Amendment shall be binding upon and inure
to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns.

15. Counterparts. This Amendment may be executed in counterparts, each of
which shall constitute an original and all of which together shall constitute one and the same
agreement. The counterparts of this Amendment may be executed and delivered by
facsimile or other electronic signature (including portable document format) by either of the

02/27/2025.JZ 3 RIM/LeasesLicneses/9515GerwigLane/Amendment



parties and the receiving party may rely on the receipt of such document so executed and
delivered electronically or by facsimile as if the original had been received.

[Signatures follow on next page.]

02/2772025. jz 4 RIM/LeasesLicneses/9515GerwigLane/Amendment



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties execute this Amendment of Lease
Agreement, under seal, the day and year first above written:

LANDLORD:
WITNESS/ATTEST: MERRIT-HR, LLC

a Maryland limited liability company

By: _(SEAL)Scott E. Dorsey
CEO

[Signatures continue on the next page.]

02/27/2025.JZ 5 RIIWLeasesLicneses/9515GerwigLane/Amendment



ATTEST: HOWARD COUNTY, MARYLAND

By: _(SEAL)
Brandee Ganz Calvin Ball
Chief Administrative Officer County Executive

RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL:

Guy Mickley, Director
Board of Elections

RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL:

Yosef Kebede, Director
Department of Public Works

APPROVED FOR SUFFICIENCY OF FUNDS:

Rafiu 0. Ighile, Director
Department of Finance

Approved for Form and Legal Sufficiency

on this _day of_,2025:

Gary W. Kuc
County Solicitor

Kristen K. Haskins
Senior Assistant County Solicitor

02/2772025. j'z 6 RIM/LeasesLicneses/951 5GeiwigLane/Amendment



Amendment _L to Council Bill No. 49 -2025

BY: The Chairperson at the request Legislative Day No. 10

of the County Executive Date: July 7,2025

Amendment No. .1-

(This corrects the square footage in the Amendment of Lease Agreement and makes a technical

correction.)

1 In the Amendment of Lease Agreement, attached as Exhibit A:

2 • On page 1, in the chart header row, strike " 13,057" and substitute "13.500". in each

3 instance; and

4 • On page 3, in the fourth line from the top of the page, after "commission", strike "of.

I certify that this a_true copy of ^ ^ ^ _
^^""-v^ c^n^S^^

passed on ^\.^ n ^ . ^'^-
-{\Af///^k.J fJ^(^M4<

Council Administrator

Am CB49



Docusign Envelope ID: 6D82E7D2-2B25-42CC-ADC5-C3324732599D

toward County
Internal Memorandum

Subject: Testimony & Fiscal Impact Statement
Council Bill No. _-2025, an Act pursuant to Section 612 of the Howard County Charter, approving
an Amendment of Lease Agreement between Howard County, Maryland and Merritt-HR, LLC, a
Maryland limited liability company, for the lease of approximately 13,500 square feet of space at
9515 Gerwig Lane, Columbia, Maryland, during a multi-year term; and authorizing the County
Executive to take certain actions in connection with the Lease Agreement.

To:

From:

Date:

Brandee Ganz,
Chief Administrative Officer

•Signed by:
Yosef Kebede
Department of Public Works | t^SLf- W^^i>

•B421772SE8EC47C...

May 14, 2025

The Department of Public Works has been designated coordinator for preparation of testimony
relative to approval of an Amendment of Lease Agreement for leased space.

The County leases warehouse space for the Board of Elections. The term of the tease is set to
expire on September 30, 2025.

The County and Landlord desire to enter into an Amendment of Lease Agreement, attached, to
extend the term for an additional period of two (2) years. The Lease Agreement requires payment by
the County of funds from an appropriation in later fiscal years and therefore requires County Council
approval as a multi-year agreement pursuant to Section 612 of the Howard County Charter.

Term

Year 1 (months October
1,2025-September 30,

2026)
Year 2 (months October
1, 2026 - September 30,

2027)

Base Rent per
square foot

$12.75 per square

foot

$13.13 per square

foot

Monthly Installment of the
Annual Rent Based on

13,057 square feet

$14,343.75

$14,771.25

Annual Rent

Based on 13,057
square feet

$172,125.00

$177,255.00

Representatives of this department will be present at the public hearing to answer any questions or
concerns. If you require any further information concerning this matter or have any additional
questions, please do not hesitate to contact me at your convenience.

ec: Jennifer Sager
File



Introduced-
Public Hearing
Council Action
Executive Action

Effective Date

fyift'b^, 3^$'
OJP • I if ^<5.,P5

County Council of Howard County, Maryland

2025 Legislative Session Legislative Day No. 9

Bill No. ^H-2025

Introduced by: The Chairperson at the request of the County Executive

Short Title: Amendment of Lease Agreement -13,500 rentable square feet -y\ 5 Gerwig Lane

Title: AN ACT pursuant to Section 612 of the Howard Count^-harter, approving an

Amendment of Lease Agreement between Howard Countyj^Iaryland and Memtt-HR,

LLC for the lease of approximately 13,500 rentable squajj^feet of space located at 9515

Gerwig Lane, Columbia, Maryland; and authorizing th^^ounty Executive to take certain

actions in connection with the Agreement.

Introduced and read first time ., 2025. Ordered Q^ted aqd hearing sche^^iled.

By fw_j!\jj^AuLu-
MichelleMichelle Harrod, Administrator

Having been posted and notice oftimejfe place of hearing & title^Bill having been published according to Charter, the Bill was read for a
second time at a public hearing on \\ i^A.^ \ L(? _f-, 2025.

By order LMf ^^
This Bill was read the third time on

Michelle Harrod, Administrator

, 202'Sbd Passed . Passed with amendments . Failed

By order

Michelle Harrod, Administrator

Seated with the County Seal and presented to th^ounty Executive for approval this _day of_, 2025 at _ a.m./p.m.

By order
Michelle Harrod, Administrator

Approved/Vetoed by the County Executive 2025

Calvin Ball, County Executive

NOTE: [[text in brackets]] indicates deletions from existing law; TEXT IN SMALL CAPITALS indicates additions to existing law;
indicates material deleted by amendment; Underlining indicates material added by amendment



1 WHEREAS, Howard County, Maryland (the "County") is in need of space for the Board

2 of Elections; and

3

4 WHEREAS, the County entered into a l^se Agreement for the lease of the premises

5 containing approximately 13,500 rentable sqy|Fe feet described as Suites 113-115 within the

6 building located at 9515 Gerwig Lane, Coluq^Ra, pursuant to a Lease Agreement dated December

7 28, 2017 (the "Original Lease"); and

8

9 WHEREAS, the Original Leaf was approved by the County Council as a multi-year

10 agreement by the passage of Council j|l Number 79-2017; and

11

12 WHEREAS, the Original gEase is set to expire on September 30, 2025; and

13

14 WHEREAS, the Cour^i and the current landlord, Memtt-HR, LLC, desire to amend the

15 Original Lease by entering fio an Amendment of Lease Agreement, substantially in the form

16 attached as Exhibit A; and

17

18 WHEREAS, th^^mendment of Lease Agreement proposes to extend the lease term for

19 an additional two years^nd

20

21 WHEREAS^ch a multi-year term requires the payment by the County of funds from an

22 appropriation in a la^r fiscal year and therefore requires County Council approval as a multi-year

23 agreement pursuance Section 612 of the Howard County Charter.

24

25 NOW, TI^REFORE,

26

27 Section 1. Be It fnacted by the County Council of Howard County, Maryland that in accordance

28 with Section 6^ of the Howard County Charter, it approves the Amendment of Lease Agreement

29 between Howard County and Merritt-HR, LLCfor the tn'o-year term, substantially in the form of

30 Exhibit A attached to this Act.

1



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

9

10

11

Section 2. And Be It Further Enacted by the County Council of Howard County, Maryland that

the County Executive is hereby authorized to execute the Amendment g^Lease Agreement for such

term in the name of and on behalf of the County.

14

15

16 Section 4. And Be It Further En

17 this Act shall be effective immed^

Section 3. And Be It Further Enacted by the County Cou^l of Howard County, Maryland that

the County Executive, prior to execution and delivery of ^ Amendment of Lease Agreement, may

make such changes or modifications to the Amer^fnent of Lease Agreement as he deems

appropriate in order to accomplish the purpose oftjytransactions authorized by this Act, provided

that such changes or modifications shall be with f the scope of the transactions authorized by this

Act; and the execution of the Amendment ofjfase Agreement by the County Executive shall be

12 conclusive evidence of the approval by the Vunty Executive of all changes or modifications to the

13 Amendment of Lease Agreement, and thefnendment of Lease Agreement shall thereupon become

binding upon the County in accordancfvith its terms.

d by the County Council of Howard County, Maryland that

' upon its enactment.



Exhibit A

AMENDMENT OF LEASE AGREEMENT

THIS AMENDMENT OF LEASE AGREEMENT (this "Amendment") is made this
day of _, 2025, by and between QftERRITT-HR, LLC, a

Maryland limited liability company (the "Landlord"), registered ^\ and in good standing
with the Maryland State Department of Assessments aQ^Taxation and HOWARD
COUNTY, MARYLAND (the "County"), a body corporate ^1 politic.

WHEREAS, the Landlord and the County entej^G into a Lease Agreement dated
December 28, 2017 (the "Lease"), authorized by thg|County Council of Howard County,
Maryland as a multi-year agreement, by Bill Numb^'79-2017 pursuant to Section 612 of
the Howard County Charter, for the lease of ^ premises containing approximately
13,500 rentable square feet described as Suitj^ 113-115 within the building located at
9515 Gerwig Lane, Columbia, Howard Count^Vlaryland 21046;

WHEREAS, the Term is set to expij^September 30, 2025;

WHEREAS, the County has reqj^sted and the Landlord has agreed to grant an
extension of the Term for an addition^two (2) years commencing October 1,2025 and
expiring September 30, 2027, undg^the same terms and conditions as set forth in the
Lease except as follows;

NOW, THEREFORE, in
a material and substantive parj
receipt and sufficiency ofwhi(
agree as follows:

isideration of the foregoing recitals, which are deemed
lereof, and other good and valuable consideration, the

are hereby acknowledged, the Landlord and the County

1. Defined Telhis. The capitalized terms and phrases used in this
Amendment, unless oth<
Lease.

/ise indicated, shall have the meaning ascribed to them in the

2. Term. Jhe term of the Lease is hereby extended for a term commencing
October 1, 2025 and^nding on September 30, 2027 (the "Extension Term"). All references
to the Term in the LJ&se shall be deemed to mean the Term and the Extension Term, and
all references in \^ Lease to the expiration date or to the end of the Term shall be
considered to me^R the termination or end of the Extension Term.

3. Base Rent. The base rental (the "Base Rent") during the Extension Term

shall be in the amounts as follows:

Term

Year 1 (months October
1,2025-September 30,

2026)

Base Rent per
square foot

$12.75 per
square foot

Monthly Installment of the
Annual Rent Based on

13,057 square feet

$14,343.75

Annual Rent

Based on 13,057
square feet

$172,125.00

02/27/2025.JZ RIM/LeasesLicneses/9515GerwigLane/Amendment



Year 2 (months October
1, 2026 - September 30,

2027)
$13.13 per
Sgyarefgot $14,771.25 $177,255.00

Payable in equal monthly installments each, in advance, onJ|Te first day of each month
during the Extension Term without setoff or deduction whatsj^ver.

4. Landlord's Work. The Landlord shall b<
any construction work in or to the Leased Premisesj
Extension Term.

Inder no obligation to perform
Ir make any installation during

5. HVAC Maintenance. The annual^fcost for the HVAC maintenance
agreement for the first year of the Extension Termj| $5,000.00. The costs for the HVAC
maintenance agreement shall be subject to a 3% fnua\ increase thereafter.

6. No Further ExtensionfTerminafn. The County shall have no further
option to expand, renew or terminate the Lease
rights of first offer, set forth in the Lease are h<

except as is set forth herein, and all such
iby null and void.

7. Building Performance StajBards. Within thirty (30) days of the
Landlord's request (or such earlier timefr^ie as required by law), the County, at the
County's sole cost and expense, shall ^eliver to the Landlord any data regarding
electricity, natural gas, and other energy consumed in the operation of the Premises, and
such other related data (e.g. employee count, number of computer screens in the
Premises) requested by the Landlord ("Energy Data") for purposes of regulatory
compliance, manual and automated benchmarking, energy management, building
environmental performance labeling, ^hd other similar purposes. The County hereby
consents to Landlord obtaining Ener|| Data from any electric and gas company. The
County acknowledges and agree^that Landlord may disclose Energy Data to
governmental or quasi-governmental^odies as required by any Legal Requirements and,
for benchmarking purposes, to utijly companies, prospective or current lenders or
purchasers, or such other third par^s with a need to know, and that the Landlord may

[nergy Data that has been modified, combined or
|e resulting data is not exclusively attributable to the
|tled to utilize the Energy Data to request or obtain
incentives, which shall inure to'^the benefit of the

id agrees that the Maryland Climate Solutions Now
|d thereunder are expressly included in the definition
ie Lease, and the County shall comply with all
jhall be responsible for all penalties, fines, or other

fees or costs incurred by the Landlo'rd and attributable to the County's failure to comply
with all applicable Legal Requirements. The terms of this Section shall survive the
expiration or earlier termination of the Lease.

further disclose, without limitation,
aggregated in a manner such that
County. The Landlord shall be ei
governmental and nongovernmei
Landlord. The County covenants

Act and the regulations promulgal
of "Legal Requirements" under

requirements thereof. The Counl

8. Broker. The County and the Landlord hereby warrant to each other that that
it has not dealt with any broker, agent or finder entitled to any commission, fee or others
compensation by reason of the execution of this Amendment, except that the County has

02/27/2025.JZ RIM/LeasesLicneses/9515GerwigLane/Amendment



retained Chartwell Enterprises, LLC as the County's broker ("County's Broker"), and that
they know of no other real estate agent broker or agent who is entitled to a commission
or fee in connection with this Amendment. The Landlord sliall pay County's Broker a
commission of in accordance with the terms of a separate coi^hission agreement entered
into between the Landlord and County's Broker. Each p^ty agrees to indemnify and
defend the other party against and hold the other party hq^hless from any and all claims,
demands, losses, liabilities, lawsuits, judgments, and cofk and expenses with respect to

any leasing commission or equivalent compensation g^ged to be owing on account of
the indemnifying party's dealings with any real estg^ broker or agent other than the
County's Broker.

9. Public Emergency. The parties acl^bwledge that a pandemic, epidemic,
outbreak, or similar circumstance arising from the ^read or threatened spread of diseases,
illnesses, infections, contagions, or similar j^alth issues, civil unrest, riots, war,
insurrection, natural disasters, or acts of God, mf/ recur or arise in the future and that such
issues may constitute a public emergency (a "Public Emergency"). The County agrees that
no Public Emergency (including any recent, eating, or reoccurring COVID-19 outbreak or
any government-imposed closures or declare state of emergency) shall give rise to any
County right to terminate the Lease, to claii^any offset, deduction or abatement of Base
Rent, and/or to be relieved of any other oblj^ations of the County under the Lease.

13. Governinci Law.
of the Howard County and th
arising under this Amendme(
County.

10. Extent of Amendment. Exj^pt as herein provided, the Lease shall remain
unchanged and in full force and effect. Ij^the event that any of the terms, conditions, and
provisions of this Amendment conflict wj^i the terms, conditions, and provisions of Original
Lease, then the terms, conditions, and^rovisions of this Amendment shall control.

11. Time. Time is of the es^hce for all purposes in this Amendment.

12. Authority. The execi^lon, delivery and performance by the County of its
obligations under this Amendmen^are within the County's powers, and have been duly
authorized by all necessary corpq|&te action. The person executing this Amendment has
been duly authorized to execu^this Amendment and cause it to become a binding
agreement of the County.

ie provisions of the Lease shall be governed by the laws
FState of Maryland. The Landlord agrees that any dispute
shall be filed in the Circuit Court of Maryland for Howard

14. Successors a\ll Assigns. This /?hiendment shall be binding upon and inure
to the benefit of the parties^lereto and their respective successors and assigns.

15. Counterparts. This Amendment may be executed in counterparts, each of
which shall constitute an original and all of which together shall constitute one and the same
agreement. The counterparts of this Amendment may be executed and delivered by
facsimile or other electronic signature (including portable document format) by either of the

02/27/2025.JZ RIM/LeasesLicneses/9515GerwigLane/Amendment



parties and the receiving party may rely on the receipt of such document so executed and
delivered electronically or by facsimile as if the original had been received.

[Signatures follow on next page.]

02/27/2025.jz RIM/LeasesLicneses/9515GerwigLane/Amendment



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties execute ^Tis Amendment of Lease
Agreement, under seal, the day and year first above writtj

WITNESS/ATTEST:
LANJlCLORD:
M^RIT-HR, LLC

Faryland limited liability company

(SEAL)
Scott E. Dorsey
CEO

[Signatures coi^hue on the next page.]

02/27/2025.JZ RIM/LeasesLicneses/9515GerwigLane/Amendment



ATTEST: HOWARD COUNTY, MARYLAND

Brandee Ganz
Chief Administrative Officer

By: -(SEAL)
Calvin Ball
County Executive

RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL:

Guy Mickley, Director
Board of Elections

RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL

Yosef Kebede, Director
Department of Public Works

APPROVED FOR SUFFICIENCY 0| FUNDS:

Rafiu 0. Ighile, Director
Department of Finance

Approved for Form and Legal Sufficifcy

on this _ day of _ff025:

Gary W. Kuc
County Solicitor

Kristen K. Haskins
Senior Assistant County Solicitor

02/27/2025.JZ RIM/LeasesLicneses/9515GerwigLane/Amendment



BY THE COUNCIL

This Bill, having been approved by the Executive and returned to the Council, stands enacted on
:^^ '<6 ., 2025^

\/u^h^^^YL/X^ ^c<^^
R. Harrod, Admmistrator to the CiMichelle R. Harrod, Admmistrator to the County Council

BY THE COUNCIL

This Bill, having been passed by the yeas and nays oftwo-thirds of the members of the Council notwithstanding the

objections of the Executive, stands enacted on _, 2025.

Michelle R. Harrod, Administrator to the County Council

BY THE COUNCIL

This Bill, having received neither the approval nor the disapproval of the Executive within ten days of its

presentation, stands enacted on _,2025.

Michelle R. Harrod, Administrator to the County Council

BY THE COUNCIL

This Bill, not having been considered on final reading withm the time required by Charter, stands failed for want of

consideration on _, 2025.

Michelle R. Harrod, Administrator to the County Council

BY THE COUNCIL

This Bill, having been disapproved by the Executive and having failed on passage upon consideration by the

Council stands failed on _,2025.

Michelle R. Harrod, Administrator to the County Council

BY THE COUNCIL

This Bill, the withdrawal of which received a vote oftwo-thirds (2/3) of the members of the Council, is withdrawn
from further consideration on , 2025.

Michelle R. Harrod, Administrator to the County Council


